last amended by Section 1, Chapter 480, O.S.L. 2025 (70 O.S. Supp. 

2025, Section 1-109), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1-109.  A.  For all public schools in this state, school 

shall actually be in session and classroom instruction offered: 

1.  For not less than one hundred eighty-one (181) days; 

2.  For not less than one thousand eighty-six (1,086) hours each 

school year, if a district board of education adopts a school-hours 

policy and notifies the State Board of Education prior to October 15 

of the applicable school year; 

3.  Beginning with the 2025-2026 school year, for not less than 

one thousand eighty-six (1,086) hours with a minimum of one hundred 

sixty-six (166) days of instruction each school year, if a district 

board of education adopts a school-hours policy and notifies the 

State Board of Education prior to October 15 of the applicable 

school year; or 

4.  Beginning with the 2025-2026 school year, for not less than 

one thousand eighty-six (1,086) hours each school year, if a 

district board of education adopts a school-hours policy, notifies 

the State Board of Education prior to October 15 of the applicable 

school year, and meets the requirements established by the State 

Board of Education pursuant to subsection H of this section. 

B.  A school district may shall not count more than thirty (30) 

hours each school year that are used for attendance of professional 

meetings toward the one hundred eighty-one (181) days or one 

thousand eighty-six (1,086) hours of classroom instruction time 

required in subsection A of this section. 

C.  Teachers off contract with an employing district shall not 

be required by the employing school district to attend professional 

meetings unless the teacher is paid additional compensation for the